

CNR No: WBSP010053982024

Present: Sarajit Mazumdar [J.O Code: WB00646]

ST Case No: 01 (08) of 2024

SC -38 (04)2024

Order No. 09, dated: 25-09-2024.

Today is fixed for production of accused and evidence of CSW-1

The accused person, namely Pronoy Roy @ Pupai is produced from J/C. He is taken into custody and remanded to J.C till 12.11.2024.

One application is filed on behalf of accused Pronoy Roy for bail. Copy of which has already been served.

The application is taken up for hearing.

Heard the learned advocate for the accused who submits for bail on the ground that this applicant is in custody since 05.03.2024. He further submits that the only daughter of this accused is of 1 years old who advised by the doctor to be admitted in the hospital. As such prayer for bail may be allowed on any terms and condition.

Learned P.P raises objection on the ground that this is third attempts to kill his elder brother. The injury was so grave that I.O under apprehension of death recorded the statement of the victim for using the same as dying declaration.

Perused the CD.

It seems to me that if at this stage accused person is released on bail there may be chance of tempering the evidence. Considering the gravity of alleged offence and materials in the CD and the injuries alleged to have been suffered by the victim I am not inclined to enlarge this applicant on bail. So, prayer for bail of the accused is rejected.

No witness is present today. Hence for ends of justice the case is adjourned today.

Fix **12.11.2024** for production of accused and evidence of CSW-1.

Prosecution to take steps for production of the witness and alamats, if any, on the date fixed.

Typed to the dictation directly;
corrected on the system.

Sd/-Sarajit Mazumder
Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parga

Sd/-Sarajit Mazumder
Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.