

S.T. 01 (08) 2024  
R - 179 / 2024  
C.N.R - WBSP01-005398-2024

Present : Rajesh Chakraborty (J.O. Code : WB00764)  
ASJ, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore, South 24-Parganas

Order No.24, dated 07.11.2025

Case record is put up by petition along with a separate bail petition seeking bail of JC accused person Pronoy Roy @ Papai.

Bail was moved on the ground that the accused person is in JC for a considerably long period since 04.02.2024 and that if granted bail, he will not misuse the liberty of bail and would remain present on all dates fixed henceforth.

Ld. PP raised objection indicating to the incriminating evidence already on record given by the defacto complainant, the injured and another eye witness. Their cross-examinations are pending and further vital witnesses are likely to be adduced. At this stage granting of bail would definitely open up opportunity to scare off the witnesses. Chance of absconsion cannot also be ruled out. Overall considering the nature and gravity of the offence under trial and previous alleged attempts to kill the victim do not inspire me to release this accused person on bail. The bail prayer stands rejected accordingly.

To date (20.11.2025) for evidence.

D/C

Sd/-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore

A.S.J.